As Introduced

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 682

Senators Kunze, Tavares

Cosponsors: Senators Obhof, Eklund, Hottinger, Hackett, Thomas, Bacon, Uecker, LaRose, Skindell, Wilson, Terhar, Oelslager, Sykes, Manning, Yuko, Lehner, Beagle, Balderson, Burke, Coley, Dolan, Hoagland, Huffman, Peterson, Brown, O'Brien, McColley, Williams, Gardner, Jordan, Schiavoni

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Ohio State Fair on its One Hundred Sixty-fifth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General	Τ
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Ohio State Fair	2
on the memorable occasion of its One Hundred Sixty-fifth	3
Anniversary; and	4
WHEREAS, Countless citizens have gathered annually at the	5
Ohio State Fair to enjoy diverse and exciting activities, and this	6
year's event will feature self-guided tours of popular	7
attractions, a stunt show, and live musical performances. The	8
friendliness and neighborly atmosphere of the fair have certainly	9
distinguished it as one of Ohio's finest summer celebrations; and	10
WHEREAS, Since its inception, Ohio has benefited from a	11
generous and civic-minded population, and the many individuals who	12
have worked so diligently to ensure the success of the Ohio State	13
Fair have displayed a commendable spirit of cooperation and	14
commitment. The optimism and determination found among Ohioans is	15
truly deserving of high praise, and the fair provides them with a	16
special opportunity to further demonstrate their collective pride;	17
and	18
WHEREAS, All those associated with preparing the Ohio State	19
Fair for its One Hundred Sixty-fifth season are to be commended	20

S. R. No. 682 As Introduced	Page 2
for their foresight, dedication, and selfless donations of time,	21
energy, and ability far beyond what was required or expected.	22
These fine people have earned the respect and admiration of many	23
and have set an example of concerned and responsible citizenship	24
worthy of emulation; therefore be it	25

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd 26 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the 27 Ohio State Fair on its One Hundred Sixty-fifth Anniversary and 28 extend best wishes for a successful 2018 event; and be it further 29

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly

authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Ohio State Fair.

31